Rule 2 47 Form 2 24B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company number
PERSONNEL PLUS (RECRUITMENT) LIMITED 04413503

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

In the Court case number
HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE 17307 of 2009

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

1+ We (a) Simon Plant and Danie! Plant of SFP 9 Ensign House, Admurals Way, Marsh Wall

London E14 9XQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from to
(o) Insert dates | (0 11 August 2009 (b) 10 February 2010
Signed %
/ Jownt / Admunustrator(s)
Dated 2 |2 |

Contact Details:

Jamie Davies
You do not have to give any contact information i
the box oppostte but if you do, 1t wiil help Companies
House to contact you if there 1s a query on the form SFP 9 Ensign House, Admurals Way, Docklands, Marsh Wall E14 9XQ
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
to searchers of the public record Tel 020 7538 2222
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send tt to the Registrar of Companes at
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 JUZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A10EFHU3*
AD2 26/02/2010 183

COMPANIES HOUSE




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited {in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 10 February 2010

Strictly Private and Confidential

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (In Administration)

Report to Creditors

Simon Franklin Plant MIPA MABRP Daniel Plant MIPA MABRP

SFP
9 Ensign House
Admirals Way
Marsh Wall
London
E14 9XQ

Tel.  +44(207) 5382222
Fax.  +44(207) 5383322
Emal: simonp@sfplant co uk

danielp@sfpiant.co uk

This report has been wnitten and presented for the sole purpose of complying with the relevant provisions of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and the Enterpnse Act 2002 It may not be disclosed, disseminated or copied without my prior written permission,
other than to those entitlied under statute or otherwise as ordered by the Court, and no liability will be accepted to any other
person or party whe acts or refrains from asting on its contents




Personnel Plus {Recruitment) Limited {in Administration)

Six Monthly Report
To 10 February 2010

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 General Background

3 Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous

4 investigations

5 Dinidend Prospects

6 The Joint Administrators' Costs

7 Additional Points and Conclusion

APPENDICES

I Income and Expenditure Account / Companscn to Estimated Statement of Affairs
I Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes
1] Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Recovenes Limited Fees

v Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees

Vi Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees

Vil SFP and Associated Entity Charge Qut Rates

Vil Guide to Administrators Fees

IX Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




Personnel Plus {Recruitment) Limited (tn Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 10 February 2010

11

12

1.3

21

2.2

31

3.2

Introduction

This report is prepared pursuant to Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (“the Rules") in relation to
Personnel Pius (Recrutment) Linited (in Administration) (Co Number 04413503) (“the Company”) The
Rules provide that a progress report is drafted every six months, commencing on the date that the
company entered into Administration Further, that the appointed Administrator(s) should send a copy of
the report to, iInter alia all creditors within one month of the end of the penod covered by the repont

A report was previously circulated on 2 September 2009, enclosing the Joint Administrators Report and
Proposals (“the First Report’) This detalled progress up to 25 August 2009 and set out the Joint
Administrators proposals to creditors A subsequent letter was circulated to creditors on 24 September
2009 updating them as to the outcome of the meeting and confirming that the proposals had been
approved with one modification that the company will move from Admimistration to Liguidation
Liqwdation may be CVL in accordance with $83 Sch B4 or compulsory under R 4 7(7) as the
Administrator deems appropnate.

In view of the information that has already been imparted to the creditors, this Report simply provides an
update as to the general progress of the Company's Administration since the First Report, to 10
February 2010 This Report also sets out certain additional information which must be provided to
creditors, pursuant to the Rules

General Background

On 7 August 2009 Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator by Company or Director(s) {“the
Notice of Intention”) was served upon the Company's pnor floating charge holders, RBS Invoice Finance
Limited ("RBSIF") and National Westminster Bank Plc ("Natwest") by the Company's Directors The
Notice of Intention was subsequently filed at the High Court of Justice Subsequently, RBS and Natwest
provided written consent to permit the Administration

On 11 August 2009 Notice of Appointment of an Administrator by Company or Director{s) {“the Notice of
Appointment”) was presented to the High Court of Justice and subsequently endorsed with the 17307 of
2009 Both Simon Franklin Plant and Daniel Plant of SFP, 9 Ensign House, Admirals Way, Marsh Wall,
London E14 9XQ were appointed Jont Administrators (“the Joint Administrators”)  Pursuant to
Schedule B1, Paragraph 100(2) of the Act, the Joint Administrators act jointly and severally

Asset Realisations / Miscellaneous
Sale of the Company’s Assets

As detalled in the First Report, chattel asset valuers, Edward Symmons (‘ES") were instructed to
provide a valuation of the Company's business and assets and assist in a strategy going forward ES
advised that It was not suitable to trade the business whilst in Administration or to attempt to market it to
third parties

Subseguently, the Company's directors, Phillip John Hamns (“Mr Harns") and Phillip William Ayres (*Mr
Ayres") were approached to make an offer for the business Mr Harnis and Mr Ayres advised that they
had an Iinterest in an associated enbiy called Personnel Plus (Resourcing} Limited ("PPRL") and that it
would be interested in making an offer for PPR's business and assets




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Admiristration)
Six Monthly Report
To 10 February 2010

3.3

34

35

3.6

3.7

3.8

39

3.10

KRN

312

Following negotiations, a final offer of £150,000 was elicited by the Joint Administrators from PPRL This
offer was endorsed by ES who confirmed this represented an excellent realisation

Subsequently, the Joint Administrators instructed Francis Wilks and Jones LLP (‘FWJ’) to draft a sale
and purchase agreement (“SPA") After minor amendments, a final draft was agreed upon by both
parties and the sale completed on 13 August 2009

To date and in accordance with the terms of the SPA, the Joint Administrators have received £80,000 of
sale consideration

Debtors

As stated In the First Report, as at the date of the appointment, RBSIF had a commitment of £490,051
with the Company's sales ledger standing at £633,916

An entity associated with the Jont Administrators’ firm, SFP Recovenies Limited ("SFP Recovernes”) was
instructed to monitor the progress of the debtor collections and provide assistance to RBSIF, if required

SFP Recoveries has advised the Joint Administrators that RBSIF has recovered its habrhity in fuil and
has reassigned the sales ledger to SFP Recovenes SFP Recovenes will continue to pursue the
outstanding balances for the benefit of the estate

The Company's Trading Premises

As stated in the First Report, an entity associated with the Joint Administrators firm, SFP Property
Limited {“SFP Property") was instructed to carry out a review of the Company's various trading premises
in order to ascertain the terms of occupancy and determine whether or not there Is any realisable value

The Company's mamn trading premises was at 164 High Street, Burton-On-Trent, Staffordshire, DE14
1JE (‘the Burton Trading Premises”) The Company also operated from Atlas House, Belvorr Road,
Coalville, Leicestershire, LE67 3PG (“the Coalville Premises”) and 3rd Floor Horsefar House, 3
Horsefarr Street, Leicester, LE1 5BP (“the Leicester Premises”)

SFP Property has since confirmed that the Leicester Trading Premises was not occupied pursuant to a
formal agreement and there 1s no value for the benefit of the Administration Accordingly, there s
nothing further for the Joint Administrators to do in respect of this premises

SFP Property have advised that the Company occupied the Coalville Trading Premises and the Burton
Trading Premises pursuant to lease agreements SFP Property are stil in the process of obtaining
coples of the lease agreements In order to prepare a valuation and ascertain the terms of occupancy

Investigations

In accordance with the Joint Administrators duties, investigations were made into the conduct of the
Company’s current and former directors by a company associated with the Joint Administrators firm,
SFP Forensic Limited (“SFP Forensic™) The requiste D Form was submitted to the Insolvency
Practitioners Compliance Unit {“IPCU") on 2 February 2010 All information contained in the D form is
stnefly confidental and the Jomt Administrators are not permifted to divulge detals of their
recommendations to the IPCU




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 10 February 2010

51

52

3.3

61

62

6.3

64

Dividend Prospects

Preferential Creditors

The Joint Administrators do not anticipate there being any preferential claims in the Administration given
that all employees were transferred to PPRL pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings and Protection of
Employment Regulations

Non-Preferential Creditors

The non-preferential creditors’ claims are summansed below

Creditor Estimated Statement Claims Recelved as at
of Affairs 10 February 2010
£ £
HM Revenue and Customs — VAT - 162,116 21
HM Revenue and Customs — PAYE/NIC 350,000 00 515,852 92
Trade and Expense 1,580 00 10075

On present information, any potential dividend distnbution to unsecured creditors 1s dependent upon
realisations achieved from surplus debtor recoveries and SFP Forensic's investigations These would
also he subject to any further associated costs Based upon current realisations, It 1s uncertain whether
there wll be sufficient funds to pay a dvidend to unsecured creditors

The Joint Administrators’ Costs

At Appendix | 1s the Company's Income and Expenditure Account as at 10 February 2010 compared to
the estimated statement of affairs figures as at the date of the Joint Administrators appointment These
are in the main self explanatory

At Appendix Il 15 a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by the Joint Administrators' firm to
date, together with details of charge out rates / activity summanes At Appendix VIIl 1s a Guide to
Administrators Fees, being set out in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 The Jont Administrators fees
have previously been authonsed by the creditors

The First Report detailed the position in relation to disbursements and certain types of expenditure  To
ensure that creditors are aware of how this operates, this Report reiterates the position Disbursements
and specific expenditure relating to the adminmistration of an insolvent estate and payable to an
independent third party are recoverable without creditor approval Such expenditure 1s made, If funds
are avallable from the insolvent estate if funds are not available the payment 1s made from the Jont
Administrators’ firm's office account which 1s rembursed from the insolvent estate «f and when funds
become available

Payments made out of a firms office account and re-charged to an insolvent estate are defined as
‘Category 1 Disbursements” This disbursement 1s explaned further under the Expenses and
Disbursements heading In the Guide to Admunistrators fees, at Appendix VHI The Joint Administrators
have incurred the following Category 1 Disbursements to date




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (in Administration)
Six Monthly Report
To 10 February 2010

65

6.6

6.7

68

69

6.10

6.11

71

Date
&7

Expenses £ 59909
Bordereau £ 48000
Statutory Advertising £ 23436
Misc £ 2763
Company Search £ 2100

Expenditure incidental to the administration of the insolvent case, which by its nature includes an
element of shared or aflocated costs are recoverable with creditor approval These payments are
defined as ‘Category 2 Disbursements’ and, once again, this disbursement I1s explained further in the
Guide to Administrators fees, at Appendix Vil The Joint Administrators have Incurred the following
Category 2 Disbursements to date

Postage £ 13406
As detailed in the First Report, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and SFP Datastore
Limited (“SFP Datastore"} remuneration will be treated as a Category 2 Disbursement Creditors have
previously provided sanction to recover disbursements of this type
At Appendix Il 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Ferensic to date
At Appendix IV 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Recovenes to date
At Appendix V 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Property to date

At Appendix VI 1s a breakdown of the time that has been incurred by SFP Datastore to date, together
with details of dishursements Details concerming SFP Datastore are set out in paragraph 6 11

At Appendix VIl 1s a breakdown of SFP and its associated entities charge out rates
The fees incurred by chattel asset valuers ES, SFP Recovenes, SFP Forensic, SFP Property and the
solicitors assisting in this matter FWJ are calculated on a time cost basis SFP Datastore has been
employed by the Joint Administrators to store the Company's books and records  Its fees for this work
are on a fixed fee basis and on a time cost basis for any additional work carrted out

Additional Points and Conclusion

Should any creditor have any questions or quenes In relation to the above, please contact the
Adminsstrator dealing with this matter, Jamie Davies on (20 7538 2222

day of February 2010




Personnel Plus {(Recruitment) Limited {IN ADMINISTRATION})

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX |

» Income and Expenditure Account




RECEIPTS

Sale of Business & Assets
Book Debts

Bank Interest Gross

Vat Control Account

PAYMENTS

SFP Datastore Fees

SFP Datastore Disbursements
SFP Property Fees

Joint Administrator's Remuneration
Joint Administrator's CAT 1 Disb
Jont Administrator's CAT 2 Disb
Legal Fees

Legal Disbursements

Insurance of Assets

Vat Recelvable

BALANCE - 10 February 2010

Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited
{In Admunistration)

INCOME AND EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT

Statement From 11/08/2009
of affairs To 10/02/2010
£ £

150,000 00 80,000 00
43,948 87

37 47

10,026 42

134,012 76

1,390 00
922 87
4,000 00
57,500 00
1,362 08
134 06
13,735 00
302 80
420 00
11,896 77

91,663 58

42,349.18




Personnel Plus {(Recruitment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

¢ Breakdown of Administrators Fees / Activity Codes




SIP 9 STANDARD ACTIVITY SUMMARIES

Standard Activity

Administration and Planning

Investigation

Realisation of assets

Trading

Creditors

Examples of Work

Case Planning

Administrative set up

Appointment and notification
Maintenance of records

Statutory reporting

Estate accounting

Schedule company books and records

SiP2
CDDA report
Investigating antecedent transactions

Identifying, securing, nsurng assets
Retention of title

Debt collection — pre and post appointment
Property, business and asset sales
Communication and negotiations with secured
creditors

Planning

Management of operation
Communication/negotiation with suppliers
Communication/negotiation with landlord
Communication/negotiation with third parties
Monitor goods outward/inwards

Stock take

On-going employee 1ssues

Trave!

Communication with creditors
Creditor claims (including employees and other
preferential creditors




—_—
—

yeis 10) s81ey IO ebleys Aewwng 10} xipuaddy seg

[i])] ﬁcm.hm JUDOJTIE UG UMEID uofneseuUNWIY
00 52519 05 2Lo b 00 0€ 00 555 6 0S 166 ¥2 00 626'C - - - oD 08b' Lt 00SLPLL 3 51500 [€)0L
95 L#T 00 5L 00 00b 00 081 00 522 00 052 - - - 00 00¥ 00 0Sv inoy sed 3 ejes abeleay
04 ¥52 0s €1 oco 0.£9 Ok bit 06 Lt - - - 0482 0% S2 sinoy el
oLEY 0Z§ - 060 05 62 1[4 - - - - 009 10)paiD
04 6t - - - 0l €€ oo 0 - - - 009 - Buipes)
06 v - - - oL ol 0Lo - - - 0z 05 9 $)9688 Jo Uonesiesy
000 - - - - - - - - - - uvopebnseau|
or 9€1 oce gE0 0829 oy ze oL&é - - - 0501 00 Ek Buuueld pue UoRENSIUILPY
Jatneyd
{g01 weisissy lojeqysiulupy Jojeqiglunupy Jolusg saBeuepy 1obeuepy Joag Jauped BuiBeueyy NOLLONNE MYOM 40 NOLLYJIHISSVID

0L0Z ANYNHE3 03 OL 6002 LENOAY |1 QOINId THL HO4 SALYH LNO IDHVHD ANV TWLL 0 AHYIWWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY KI} aILIWIN (LNIWLINYD3AY) SNd TINNOSYSd

HEBOEREE

dd5




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX I

+ Breakdown of SFP Forensic Limited Fees




Jeis Jo) sajey g abueysy Aewwing Jo) xipuaddy 23g

000 JUNOIIR UO UMEIP UOIRISUNWIRY

05 L2L'8 05 Z8e 00 02 - 00 09EZ - 00 0SLy - - D0 §4ZL 3 51502 [Ej0L

¥6 ¥2T 0064 00 001 - 00 002 - 00 052 - - 00 05t Jnoy Jad 3 ajes abesany

0g a¢ oLs 0z 0 - 08 - 00 6L - - 0L2 sanoy JeIoL

08 8¢ oLs 0z 0 - o8l - 00 64 - - 0L2 uopebpsaaug
03280

moL wes|ssy JensupIpY 10)enS|U|WpY Jojuag JaGeuey Jabeuepy Jojuas BujBeuen NOILONNA MHOM 20 NOLLYDI4ISSY1D

_ !
&
(a
.
f

by

010Z AYVYNYE34 04 OL 6002 LSNONV L} JOIYAd IHL HO4 SILYH LNO FDHVHI NV WIL 40 AMYIWANS

(NOLLYHULSININGY NI d3LWIT (LNIWLINYDTY} SN1d TINNOSHId

JISN3Y04d
OEEEERE

d4S




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Linuted {(IN ADMINISTRATION})

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IV

s Breakdown of SFP Recoveries Limited Fees




\

yes 1o} sajey InQ ebseys Aewwng Jo) xipuaddy 30§

000 JUNOJIE UO UMBID UCHEIBUNLLEY

00 500°2 00olZ't oosler 00 085’2 - - - - - 3 51500 [ejoL

§L 054 0c 001 00 051 00 002 - - - - - anoy sad 3 ajes abeseay

04 €5 oLzl 8z 062l - - - - - sinoy [ejoL

01 €5 oLzl 0t 8¢ (1 ¥4 - - - - - uon9||09 2
Joysang

fe1ol juelsissy JojeAS|ULpY AOIRNSINIWPY JOjUBS JaBeuey Jabeuey Joiueg Buibeuepy NOILONNA MHOM J0 NOILYDISISSY1D

0L0Z AMVNYHE34 01 OL 600Z LSNDNVY LE A0IMId 3HL HO4 S3Lvy 1N0 IDAVYHI ANV JWIL JO AHVINNNS
(NOILVHLSININGY NI} QZLINIT (LNIWLINYDYH) SN1d TANNOSHIL
SHHIAQOTY

LOEASEEE
d4S

g g

¥ -—




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION}

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX V

« Breakdown of SFP Property Limited Fees




4e18 Jo) s8jeYy INQ ebieys Arrukung Jog xjpusddy eeg

00 000'F JUNO2IE U0 UMEIP UOREIGUNISY
05 ZLO'S 00 §52 - - - - - - - - 0§ ISl F 1900 |90}
1% 4 74 00 SL - - - - - - - - 00 SLZ anoy sed 3 0181 abeseay
0L 0z ore - - - - - - - - 0t L} wunoy |eoL
oL 0z ore - - - - - - - - 0€ Ll sanss| Apedaig

Jo)08d1q
lEaL IUE}SISSY Jensujwpy JONRNIS|UIIPY JOIURS sabBeuey soBeuep Jojueg BujBeuew NOLLINNZ MHOM 40 NOLLYIFISSY1D

0L0Z AMVNYE3 0L OL 6002 LSNONY LI QOIYId IHL HOJ STLVH LNO IDHVYHDI ANV IWLL S0 AHVIWWNS

(NOLLVHLSININGY NI} a3LINN LLNIWLINED3Y) SNId TANNOSY3d

ALY3d0¥d

1 S DEENENN
——— > dd4S

—d




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

Breakdown of SFP Datastore Limited Fees / Disbursements




HE18 10} seyey Inp sbueys Aswwng o) Xjpuaddy aeg

18226 JUNG20E UO UWMBIP SJUSLISSINGSIC
00 06¢') JUNOIIR BO UMEIP UOPEIBUNWEY
1 810" penzU) sjuewesIngsid
0055 0S 215 05 166 3 s1500 [BJ0]
W souIsIsgng
FA444 00 5L 0052 anoy sad 3 ejed abesony
£POLL 1500 sbelolg
00 0L saxoq sbeioig 08 9% 069 0B BE sinoy el
sjuwJsd o)L 13 @
88 859 s3|IW g 865 ebeay
xoq J2d 53 18 [i:3: 14 069 06 6E spJo3ay jo Buispojueaut f wopae|jos § dn Bujxog
00 S€€ paseyosnd saxeq [
3
sjuewesingsig 51500 415 51500 4TS
3oL Buisyojuany]  susel ebesois NOILDNNA XHOM 20 NCILYIIHISSYID

0102 ANVNYSE2 04 OL 600Z 1SNONY 0F AOIW3d THL YO SALVY LNO IDUYHD ANV JNIL S0 AHYIWNS

(NOILLYHLSININGY NI} QALINIT (LNSWLINYDTY} SN1d 1INNOSH3d

JHOLISVIVD

u———mw m@auuuum




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VI

e  SFP and Associated Entity Charge Out Rates




{saysaslp Wy ;a6 0y 137 5w O} 03 dn)

00 STF 5940 Aued punp o} AaAgE0
72 S50 JEIS

00513 {sway pp. o3 dn} AR A2 XeN
05723 (stwoy 03 ¢} dn) AARQ Aeg) WS |eUoRIPPY pue BulsuojusAu)

spw fad L3 s Wi $1S00 B
yaam  xoq j 49 S05RD) PSLRIL -4 SIS0 gels

Raamxonq [ d1Z o
¥aam jx0q s dgg " (uonasiion
sBeto)g xog pue jeasiay) sysel, obeiolg
FpHIg SeTE IEMIoE ST spein
pajilug] esoiseieq dis
GL juejsissy
00t | JOJENSIWIWDY
Sz JuejsIssy 7] ejsissy St WEISISSY 051 Z lojensiunpy
001 | JolensuILpy 06 L JOIRASIUIUPY 00% | Jojensiunupy 00z L Jgjensiuiilipy 3015
oSl Z JojEnsIupY oLl Z JOjRISIIIPY 0s) Z JOlRSIILpY 622 Z I01eNSILNUDY JOINDS
o0z | JOJEASUPY JOIUSS 0%k } JOIBASIMILIPY JOIUSS ooe | J0jRnSIUIPY JOIUag 05z | Jafeuepy
67z T JOIRASILIPY JOIUSS Q5L Z JOIZRSIUIWPY JOIUSS 6ZZ 2 JOIRNSIUNPY JOIUSS 5.2 z JaBeuep
(1174 | JeBeuep SiL | sofeuep 052 | Jabeuepy 0ot | Jobeuep Josg
§iZ Z sefsuep [tlar4 Z Jabeuep [+Yird z Jofieuepy Gzt z Jabeueyy Jowag
00¢ | sebeueyy JoWsS g2z | 1afieusyy Jowag 00g } sobeuey solusg 0se 1 daupeg
sze 2 1abeuey Jowas [1):14 Z iabeuRy soag (74 Z Jobeuey Jowwss oo¥ Z Jauped
o5y iopang Buibeuep [+75A Jopang buibeuey o5t 1opanq Guibeuepy 0S¥ sauped Guibeueyy
FITG L] opmip T 518 speIg TS G SpEID ey 3PBID
POULLYT Sl4SA08Y dIS payurT Auadoid 448 Pajiu Ojsuaod d4S 80144 UIBR

.SMO[[OF 58 POTRINIIED PUR SHUN RNUN § Cu] PAPINP “S|SEY JSOD ot} AUNOY UE uo PIR{NIIEd S) UOHBIUNWaI SanRUS PSIBIO0SSY ay) pue 348

S3{|1UD PojRId0SSE PUE 90RORId Ufell d45 J0f SolEy N0 SbJei

-RERACOEH

dds




Personnel Plus (Recruitment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX VIIi

e  Guide to Administrators Fees




21

41

514

32

A CREDITORS GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS FRES

Where Petidon or Made On or After 13 ber 2000

ENGLAND AND WALES
Introduction

When & canpany gocs nto sdnunistration the vostd of te peeceedngs are pad out of B3 macta,
The cmedplors, who hope cventlly 10 foeover soime of their debis out of ihe assets therebore
have & dueet sbeseat in the kevel of cosw and in particuler the remunerion of the inadvency
practlioner sppomted (o pel as The b Legsk tha
witcrest by provding mech for crodion to the baxs of e Mdmalmator 2
fea Tius gude u uitendod to help credibory te aware of ther nghts under the lcgalation to
npprove and conited e aid expining the brss on which [seaare (s

The matwre of adminisiration

Admmnistration 13 a procedire which places 4 company ender the contrl of an molveacy
peachiwoner uut the protection of the court with the follawing obyactive:

*  recung the compey 49 4 gOMg CORCAT, of
+  achaeving a better resulk for e credsiors ss w whale than weuld be bikely of the company
were wound up withoul first beng n admmisiraton

o if the almunistrator thinks nenther of these obratves 1s reacaably prcbhesble:
+  realising property 1o order to make u <ustnution (o secured or preferentizl creditons
The creditors commltiee

‘The creditors have the nght o sppoint & commutiee with & momumum of 3 and & maxemum of §
monbos One of the (imetons of the committee 1 to determme the bass of the

] The 1 parmally bished at the mestng of
crethitors which the adinsutratar 15 cequired 10 hokd within 2 maoums of 10 weds from the
bepnnmg ol the abmunrstrubion 1o consder his propoxals The admimstraior must call the first
meetmg of the commuines within 6 weslks of itx establychmeni and subsequend meetngs must
be held ather at specified dates agresd by the conmuttee o whez & member of the commuttee
asks for one or when Lhe admmuiator decrles he necds o hold one  The committee has
power to summen the admuustrator 10 attened befree it and provids mformabon aboul the
exerene of hus luctons

Fixing the sdmliatrator s fees

The tasn for fixing the smmistmator s remuneration 8 3cl out i Rule 2 106 of the Tnsalvency
Rulea 1936 whoch xtatea that ¢ shall be fined suther

+ asmporentage of the value of the property which the siountstrator has to deal with, of
» by reference 12 Lhe 1gme propedy given by the admuustrator and s galf m atiendmg to
mattars anmng, m Ghe admmustoalion

Tt x for the erediors comittes {if there 15 one) 1o determne on which of these bases the
remunenssen 13 to be fixed, and 3 1l 15 fixed as & percentage fix the percentage Lo be spplicd
Rule 2 106 sxys (hai 1@ arpang al sts decismon the committes shall have regard o the followaing.
mstter

a  the complexly {ar ptherwise) of the cuse,
+  any respensbility of an exceplonal kind or degree whuch falls on the admunistrater

admmustrator has achseved and how it was achicved ta enable the vahie of the exarese to be
nxzemed (whlsl recogrusing that the sdmmisirator must (il certamn statutory shigations that
mighl be sect 1o bring no added value for croditors) and to eswblish that the twne has been
prapaly speci on the case  That exscasment will need to be made having regard to the ums
spent xndd the raies at whch that tme war charged, beanng i mund the (actors set oul in
paragragh 4 1 above To ensble this asscxament to be caried out 1t may he necemary for the
adrminustrator 1o provide an analysx of the lme spent on the case by type ol actuvity and

of stall  The degree of detml will depend on the corcumstany ey of the case bt 1t will be helplol
to be eware of the profeancnal guudance wiuch has baeh given 10 solvercy practisoners on
ihus subject The gustance suggenta the followng arcas of setivity ns n baxis for the analyws af
tume spent

Admmutraton and planning
Inveshgalons

Renlisaion of msets

Trading

Creditors

Any ather case-spetil mistiers

The following categones me mggesiod ox & bases (o analyns by grade of stalf

a  Pariner

+  Manager

«»  Other senwor profmonals
+  Asulats md support stefl

The explanation of what hes been done can be expeciod to nchule an outlne of the nature of
the nd s awn mtial nchuding te anl ted retum
1o crediters  Ta the edent applicable it shoull alwo oplam.

*  Any aspeety of he caze,

+  The reasona for subsequent changes o atmtegy

* Aoy comments on eny Egurcs in the mommary of Wne spant sccompuyng the request the
admmistrator wishes to meke

o The siefs taken 1o extablish the views of craditon, particularly m relabon to agreemg the
stralegy (or the asigrunent budgetung ume recorfing fem drawing or fee agreement

o Anyexiting agreement about fee

e Detnls of how other p wunckuding were chosan how they were
contraclad 1o be paxl and whal steps have been taken to revew ther foca

those that aflsct the amount of tmme spent

It should be bome . mund that the degrec of analyss and form of presetahion should be
prapetionate to the nze and comploaty of the case [n smaller cases not all categones of
sctnvity wall abamysbe relevant whilst finther analyiis aiay be necusary in lager cava

Whre the fee i charged on & percantsge haxu the sdmmastralor shaukl provide detals of shy
wark which has been or 1 ntended to be subcontrauied out which would nomually be
undieriaken directly by an admmusicitor o his sufl

After fee apprmal

Where 8 resoliion [ixng the bass of oo 1 passed a1 any creditors mestng hekd bebre he hay
sbstmtially completed hus fmcbons the admumetnator shoukl netify the crodstors of the detaile
of the resokilion ot hus bext report or cirsatar to them In all subsequent reports to creditors the
mdmmastrator should specify the emount of he has < n wth the
resolution Where the (e 11 brsed on wang costa he should alsa pronde detmls of the ime spent
and charge-out valuc to date atul mny malerinl changes i the rates charged for the vanous
grades sunce the resolution wis sl pussed. He should alsa prowde such additional mfbrmstion

4%

43

44

312

513

33

61

kA

8l

32

*  Ih with whach the st appears lo be GATY B o o7 10 have waeriod
pul hus dulkey
¢ the valie anil patire of the property which the edmunisimtor has la denl wath

I there 1 6o ereditors commtise of the commultos Joes 0% meke the regtiae detennination

the SdnILSIOr & renwineration may be fixed by # resokalon of § mecing of srediiors having
regard to the same mattens aa the conmilles would I the remuncration 1+ ool fixed 1n any of
these ways, 1l will be fixed by the court an application. by the admnusirator

There we speal niles abow creblons resolutions in Gases where the sdmunisiraior has slated
mhupmmhMﬂnmmyhsmfzmmmulbhldmnmmwbcm
0 unsectzed creditors except out of the resarved fund which may have to he et axule out of
loatng charge axsctx

1A thas case, f there 13 0o crediton committé, o the commatee docy Hot Make the requiste:
determmanon the remuncralion may be fixed by the spproval of —

»  eah seoured crediior of the company or

« il the sdminstmator has made of intend o make 3 distribulon to preferenbal credilors -
exch secured creditor of the comperry and
peeforentn] ereditors whose debls smowmn| to more than 30% of the preferentual detts of the
company disregarding debis of mny credidor who doe not respond o an nvralion (o give
or withhiol approval

having regand to ihe syne matters ey the comenties waukl

Note that there 15 1o requirement to hold & creitors meetng in such cases unless @ mecang w
roquintioned by sreditors whos debix smount 10 at Teast 1C per cent of (he lotal debis of the
Sampany

A resclution of crditory may be obtaned by comespondmee.

Whai information should be provided by the administruior?

When seeking fee npproval

When sedking agrecnent o hi fee the adnunsstrator should provide nuffcicnt Aypgorung
mlormaton to cusble te commttes of the creditors to form a judgement ad Lo whether the
proposd [ee 18 reasonsble havmg regurd (o ail the crcumstances of the cask: The nature and
extent of the upporting mfonnaion wiich should be prowded will depend on

« the nalime of he approval beng sught

» the stage durmg the sdmnistration of the casc At which at 18 bemg aght, end
+ the sze and complmaly of te Gaee,

Where al any coalilers er meeing the zocks to the 1erma
on which he 8 to be remunemled he should provade ha mectmg with details of the charge-om
rates of all grades of s&fT ancluitng principals which ane Likely 2o be mvolved an the case.

‘Where the admunistrator secks sgresment to hid fees dunng the courss of the admmustration. he
should abvays provide an up o date recepts and payments sconnt Where the proposed fee
based on iume cosla the sdmunustrator should disclose to the coammuttee or Lhe creditora the L
spent and the chargewoul valie i the pariiculer case together wath where appoponte, much
additional information dx may reasonably be requuned havang regand Lo the size spd complosity
of the case. The adddiwonal wformetion iould compnse & wElicicnt explenation of what the

ps muy be requored in ! with the et oill i p 513 Where lhe fee
1 charged wi & percentage bams the sdmuusizalor showd provile the detals st oul m
paragraph 5 1 4 obuws regarding work which has been sub-contracied ot

Exprases sl dishursements

There 1 00 stabtory requrement for the cammullee of the craditon lo approve the drawing of
expenses of disbursements  However mokesiwnal guidance issucd Lo msolvency pracilioner
Tequns Lhat where the adnunistralar proposes Ip recaver coats which, whilst being m the
nature of expenses or disbumamenta, may melude an ¢lement of shared o allocaial cats (ruch
a1 zoom hize docwment slomge or communication fciities provided by the administralor 3
own firm), they must be disclosed and be suhonsed by hose responsible for appravang ho
remupention  Such expenses must be directly sncurred on the Lase and subject lo 8 Teaonable
method of calculation and allocaban

Whitif & creditor |s dissatisfiol*

1€ & craclitor believes that the sdministrator 8 remuneration i3 600 high he may 1f al leasl 25 per
cent m valte of the creditors {mchiding himeell) agree spply 10 the court for an order that it be
redugal  If the count does ool dismms the application (which it may o il consaders that
nsulliciknt cause v shown) the spplican must grve e sdmunistralor a copy of the applicaton
and supposting evidonce at least 14 days bebre the heanng  Unlesa the court arders otherwise
the coxlymest be paud by the spplicant wnd nol aa an expense of Lhe adiunisration

What if the ndinialstrstor [ dissatisflal”

If the admunisirator eonsers that the remuncestoan fixed by Lhe creditors comnuries i3
mxulficient he moy request that 1t be incressced by resalution of Lhe creditors: L he consxlers
thal the remunerntion Gxed by the sommities or the creditors s msufficient he may apply I
the court for 31t be wicreasad. If be decalcs Lo apply (o the court he st give al lex<d 14 days'
notice to Lhe memben of the credilors  commities and the commlies may nommale ohé of
mern of 11x members (o appex or be 1 on the W there s o

x pobce of ik app hion must be senk to such of e cotpany ¥ creduors 1
the court may durecl and they Ay nommate one or more of thea number 16 appesry or be
represcniesd The court may ozder the costt Lo be prad &y i expense of the adminsiralion

Otyer matiers relaling to fees

Where Lhere are jotnl admeoistratoss 1 1% (or them to agree butween thamseheos how the
remuneration peyatle shoukl be sppartoned  Any dupuie srnsing between them may be
referoed ta the caurl, the ediors conwmilee or & mesng of reddars

IF [he sdmumnsirslor 13 8 solicitor atd employs Jux pwn fiem (o act on bebalf of the campany

peofil cost may not be paxl imless muthensed by the ceduors commuttes Ihe creditors or te
coirt

Proviskon of information - sdditioos| requlienme s

[n oy case where the adminatnitor 15 sppamted on or afler 1 Apnl 2005 he musl provale
cocan formanon abaut time spent on a case, free of charge upan request by eny creddor
director or shareholder of Lhe corpny

The mformston which mual be provided 11—

= Ihe total nsumber af hours spent on Lhe cse by the siminsistrator or stalf awgaed to the
case

o for each grade of SIAfT, the average hourly rate of which they are charged out




¢ the number of hours spent by cach gamde of #afT m the rekevart perad

The persod for which he miormatson must be provdod o the penod o dppomniment to te
end of ihe most recent petod of 356 months reckoned from the date of the #dministmor s
sppomtment, or where he has vacated nffice the date that be vacated offne

The mformation imust be provided within 28 dayy of reveg of the equest by the sdmoussrator
and roquests mu be made wthin bwo years fram vacabon of dilice




Personnel Plus {Recrutment) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

Report to Creditors

APPENDIX IX

s  Category 2 Disbursement Summary Charge Sheet




|
EEElnlumJ g'lllll.

DIRECT EXPENSES (Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements as defined by SIP 9, which can be specifically identified as relating to the

administration of the case, will be charged to the estate as cost, with no uplft  These include, but |
are not limited, to such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance premiums and properly |
reimbursed expenses |

INDIRECT EXPENSES (Category 2 Disbursements)

It 1s normal practice to also charge the following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements,
as defined by SIP 9) to the case, where appropriate These costs are as follows

Stationery / Photocopying Cost Per Page / Envelope
* 1 page of headed paper 012
* 1 page of continuation paper 0.10
*  1page of photocopying paper 002
*  Envelopes (all sizes) 010
Postage Postage Rate
Postage - 1st class (small) 0.32
Postage - 1st class (large) 044
Postage — 2" class {small} 022
Postage - 2nd class (large) 036 ,
Travel

Mileage incurred as a result of necessary travel is charged at the Inland Revenue
approved rate of 40p per mile

Please note that sanction has been obtained to treat the fees of SFP Forensic Limited,
SFP Property Limited, SFP Recoveries Limited and SFP Datastore Limited as Category
2 disbursements.



